TOWN OF BLEEKER REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING MAY 17.2023

The meeting was called to order at 7:00

Councilman Becker: Present Councilman Croucher: Present Supervisor Howard: Present Councilman Bartholomew: Present

Councilman Smith: Present

Also in attendance were Kathy Henry and Paul Brink

Pledge of Allegiance

Councilman Smith made a motion to adopt the minutes from the last meeting. It was seconded by Councilman Becker and approved; In Favor: 5 Opposed: 0

Clerk Report:

In April the Town took in \$300; \$200 in Transfer Station permits, \$70 in Building Permits, and \$30 in Sporting Licenses. It was disbursed; \$28.34 to the DEC and \$271.66 to the Supervisor.

Code Enforcement:

John Furlong reported 2 inspections and 2 new permits, one for a septic repair and one addition to an existing home.

The Supervisor and Bookkeeper's reports were submitted. No Assessor's report, but Grievance Day will be on June 5, 3 to 5 and 6 to 8 PM.

Highway, Building and Grounds:

The CHIPS, EWR, Pave NY, and POP budgets are out for this year. The Town has the following balances available: CHIPS-\$96,331.32, Pave NY-\$22,350.35, EWR-\$19,408.65, and POP-\$25,194.61 (\$10,294.38 rollover balance).

Supervisor Howard informed the Board that, after speaking with the Caroga Lake Fire Department Chief, it seems that they have not set the boundaries for the new Fire District yet, so it will be a while before there is a vote.

RESOLUTION #27-23 Authorization to Pay General and Highway Fund Bills

Councilman Becker offered the following Resolution and asked for its' approval:

Resolved; the Bleecker Town Board has hereby audited and approved for payment General Fund bills #V-54 through #V-60 for a total of \$1,922.32, and Highway Fund bills #V-42 through #V-49 for a total of \$5,304.22.

It was seconded by Councilman Croucher and approved; In Favor:5 Opposed: 0

Councilman Becker: Yes

Councilman Croucher: Yes Supervisor Howard: yes

Councilman Bartholomew: yes

Councilman Smith: Yes

Councilman Bartholomew made a motion to adjourn. It was seconded by Councilman Smith and

approved; In Favor: 5 Opposed: 0

The meeting was adjourned at 7:14

Recorded and submitted by Toni Johnson, Town Clerk